
Page 1

AGENDA
Meeting: CALNE AREA BOARD

Place: The Community Hub, 27 High Street, CALNE, SN11 0BS

Date: Tuesday 8 March 2016

Time: 5.30 pm

Including the Parishes of Calne Without, Bremhill, Hilmarton, Heddington, Cherhill, 
Compton Bassett and Calne

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public.
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so.

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer.

There will be no refreshments and networking opportunities available before this 
Extraordinary Meeting. 

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Natalie Heritage, of Democratic Services, 
on 01225 718062 or email natalie.heritage@wiltshire.gov.uk

All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115.

Wiltshire Councillors

Cllr Christine Crisp (Chairman) Cllr Tony Trotman
Cllr Alan Hill (Vice Chairman) Cllr Glenis Ansell
Cllr Howard Marshall

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes.

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 
relation to any such claims or liabilities.

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on the Council’s website along with this agenda and available on request.

If you have any queries please contact Democratic Services using the contact details 
above.

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/


Page 3

Items to be considered Time

1   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 5.30 pm

The Chairman will welcome those present to the meeting. 

2   Apologies for Absence 

To receive any apologies for absence.

3   Declarations of Interest 

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or 
dispensations granted by the Standards Committee.

4   Area Board Funding (Pages 1 - 8) 5:35pm

To consider 4 applications to the Community Area Grants 
Scheme, as follows:

 Calne Bowls Club – Calne Bowls Club Benches: £800.00
 Calne Salad Bowl – Bowl Street Furniture: £3013.00
 Heddington Parish Council – Pennies for Play: £5000.00
 Goatacre Village Hall – Goatacre Village Hall Flooring 

Update: £2000.00

To consider a member-led initiative from Cllr Hill of £10,000.00 for 
a ‘Virtual Hub’, Calne Community Digital Information project.

To consider an update from Jane Vaughan, Community 
Engagement Manager, regarding the Town Council War Memorial. 

5   Community Area Transport Group (CATG) (Pages 9 - 28) 5:45pm

To receive an update on the CATG and to submit a request to the 
Area Board for funding, as detailed in the report attached.

6   Urgent items 

Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to 
consider as a matter of urgency.

7   Close 6:00pm

The next ordinary meeting of the Area Board will be held on 5 April 
2016 at Corn Exchange, Calne Town Hall. 



Page 4



Report to Calne Area Board
Date of Meeting 08/03/2016
Title of Report Community Area Grant funding

Purpose of the report:

1. To consider 4 applications for community area grant funding listed below

2. To consider 1 Councillor Initiative from community area funding listed below 

Applicant Amount requested
Applicant: Calne Bowls Club
Project Title: Calne Bowls Club Benches

View full application
 

£800.00

Applicant: Calne Salad Bowl
Project Title: Bowl street furniture

View full application
 

£3013.00

Applicant: Heddington Parish Council
Project Title: Pennies for Play

View full application
 

£5000.00

Applicant: Goatacre Village Hall
Project Title: Goatacre Village Hall Flooring Update

View full application
 

£2000.00

Councillor Initiative Amount requested
Councillor: Alan Hill – Calne South and Cherhill
Project Title: ‘Virtual Hub’ Digital screens project
(see appendix a)

£10,000

1. Background
Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers delegated to 
them. Under the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must adhere to the Area Board 
Grants Guidance

The funding criteria and application forms are available on the council’s website. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=1688
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=1647
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=1686
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=1789
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/community-area-grants-criteria-2015-16-april.pdf
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/community-area-grants-criteria-2015-16-april.pdf
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/council/areaboards/areaboardscommunitygrantsscheme.htm


2. Main Considerations
2.1. Councillors will need to be satisfied that funding awarded in the 2015/2016 year 
is made to projects that can realistically proceed within a year of it being awarded.

2.2. Councillors must ensure that the distribution of funding is in accordance with the 
Scheme of Delegation to Area Boards.

2.3. Councillors will ne
[...]
wls pavilion. The new pavilion has been installed but the club now wishes to 
purchase club benches and notice boards. The new pavilion will be used by the 
Calne Bowl Club members and maybe Calne Rugby Junior Club during the winter 
month to insure maximum usage. A Grant from the Calne Area Board will enable 
the club to purchase new benches and a notice board to give the new pavilion that 
homely feeling. 
 
Input from Community Engagement Manager:
Calne Bowls Club was founded in 1914 and have been providing a venue for lawn 
bowls and community activities for the local community of Calne ever since. 
Today the club maintains an excellent bowling green which is managed by a 
volunteer ground person. 
The club has worked, with support from the Town Council to achieve a new 
pavilion building.
A grant from the area board will enable the club to add the final touches to its 
ambitious project. It will represent 100% of the total cost of this part of the project.
 
Proposal
That the Area Board determines the application.

Application ID Applicant Project Proposal Requested
1647 Calne salad bowl Bowl Street furniture £3013.00
Project Description:
To install a water fountain at the bowl and some picnic benches. Both of which 
have been requested by members of the public including parents who use the park 
with young children. 
 
Input from Community Engagement Manager:
The Calne Bowl Project has been supported by the Area Board in the past and 
Members will be familiar with the determination and commitment that young people 
from the area have demonstrated in achieving the creation of a new 
skateboarding/BMXing/scooting facility in the town.

The Calne Salad Bowl group is an offshoot of the Bowl Project and involves 
interested young people in developing the landscape of the Bowl Park. Their 
achievements to date have included them entering the Calne in Bloom competition 
and winning the South West in Bloom Youth Award – for outstanding contributions 
by youths or youth groups. 

The group is now involved in phase2 of the Bowl Park development and through 
consultation with Bowl users and visitors/spectators have identified the requirement 
for more seating and the installation of a drinking water fountain.

Page 3

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=1688
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=1647


The group has recognised that the latter is of particular importance to enable 
young people to exercise and remain hydrated while also encouraging the reduced 
consumption of sugary drinks addressing the associated health concerns. It will 
also be a facility that is accessible for other members of the public using 
Castlefields Park and the Sustrans cycle path and will be the only drinking fountain 
and source of accessible free drinking water in the town.

The group has undertaken extensive planning work to bring their project to this 
grant application stage, including negotiations with the Town Council and Wessex 
Water. The group has also received confirmation from Calne Town Council that 
they will undertake future mechanical and hygiene maintenance work.

The Community Engagement Manager has asked the Local Youth Network to 
provide its view on this project, to provide a young person’s perspective of the 
application, they have commented:

 This is a well thought through application
 It displays good partnership working
 A clear need is being fulfilled and it hits priorities for the wider community as 

well as young people’s needs
 It will have a long term sustainable impact on Calne
 It demonstrates a clear health benefit
 It provides opportunities for intergenerational cohesion- by providing family 

accessible space. 

In addition the group has been able to attract additional funding from the Town 
Council and a substantial financial donation from a local resident in order to 
progress this project. As a result a grant to this project will represent approxi
[...]
unity owned facility for many years, the
building and surrounding land was conveyed in 1962, with the Parish Council
acting as custodial trustees.

The village hall committee has stated that they wish to carry out this project in 
order to benefit the local community who currently use the hall and also to help 
them to attract more people both locally and from a wider catchment area.

The Area Board granted an award to the Village Hall committee on 15th October 
2013, this was used to refurbish the hall floor and install two new velux windows. 
This application does not relate to the part of the building upgraded at that time.

The Village Hall committee are using their reserves to match potential funding from 
the Area Board. An award to this project would represent 50% of the total cost.

Proposal
That the Area Board determines the application.

Page 5

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=1789


Councillor Led Initiative  

Councillor Initiative Amount requested
Councillor: Alan Hill – Calne South and Cherhill
Project Title: ‘Virtual Hub’ Digital Screen project. £10,000

The Area Board and Community Hub hope to run a project providing digital 
information screens in the Hub/Library and Health & Wellbeing centres that are 
currently being developed. The system we hope to use is similar to other digital 
signage systems, but it uses cloud based software. The key advantages are:

It is hoped the project will extend to include screens in a wide range of locations 
so that shopping areas, Parish Halls, village pubs, schools etc are all capable of 
sharing the same information at the same time wirelessly. 

The new Hub/library and Health and well being centres have an ambition to   
engage the whole community area, and make digital information more accessible. 
This network of digital screens will create a ‘virtual hub’ that will be accessible to 
the whole community area.

The project will use some of this funding to offer match funding to Town/Parish 
Councils and other partners in order to assist in providing at least one screen in 
each parish.

The project will initially be managed by the Community Engagement Manager 
and the Chair of the Community Area Partnership, but it is hoped that it will then 
go on to be run by the Hub volunteers.

The Community Area Partnership has committed a sum of £1,500 towards this 
project.

No unpublished documents have been relied upon in the preparation of this report

Report Author:
Jane Vaughan
Community Engagement Manager
01249 706447
Jane.Vaughan@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Page 6

mailto:Jane.Vaughan@wiltshire.gov.uk


 Reference no

Log no

For office use

1

Area Board Projects and Councillor Led Initiatives 
Application Form 2015/2016

To be completed by the Wiltshire Councillor leading on the project
Please ensure that you have read the Funding Criteria before completing this form

PLEASE COMPLETE ALL SECTIONS TO ENSURE THAT YOUR APPLICATION CAN BE CONSIDERED
1. Contact Details
Area Board Name Calne Area Board

Your Name Councillor Alan Hill

Contact number 01249 821855 e-mail Alan.hill@wiltshire.gov.uk

2. The project
Project Title/Name  ‘Virtual Hub’ Calne Community Digital Information  project
Please tell us about 
the project /activity 
you want to 
organise/deliver and 
why?

Important: This section 
is limited to 900 
characters only 
(inclusive of spaces).

The Area Board and Community Hub hope to run a project providing digital 
information screens in the Hub/Library and Health & Wellbeing centres that are 
currently being developed. The system we hope to use is similar to other digital 
signage systems, but it uses cloud based software. The key advantages are:

1. Any digital screen with a media player chip can be linked into the information 
being sent out using its IP address. 

2. You can decide what you want shown and choose what screens show it and 
when as long as they are connected to the internet.

3. It is flexible so for example updating i
[...]
by generating more events for 
visitors and residents, making more of the rich heritage, and building greater social cohesion. -
Our Place Project

What is the desired outcome/s of this project?
To create a network (a virtual hub) across the community area that is recognised and utilised by local people.
Who will be responsible for managing this project? The project will initially be managed by the Community 
Engagement Manager and the Chair of the Community Area Partnership, but it is hoped that it will then go on to be run 
by the Hub volunteers.
3. Funding

What will be the total cost of the project? £11,500

How much funding are you applying for?
£10,000

Source of Funding Amount 
Applied For

Amount 
Received

Community Area Partnership 0 1,500

If you are expecting to receive any other 
funding for your project, please give 
details

Please give the name of the organisation 
and bank account name (but not the 
number) your grant will be paid in to. 
(N.B. We cannot pay money into an 
individual’s bank account)

Virtual Community Hub project
c/o Calne Community Area Partnership

4. Declaration – I confirm that…

✔ The information on this form is correct and that any grant received will be spent on the activities specified

 ✔  Any form of licence, insurance or other approval for this project will be in place before the start of the project 
outlined in this application

Name: Councillor Alan Hill

Position in organisation: Vice Chair – Calne Area Board

Date:

23rd February 2016
Please return your completed application to the appropriate Area Board Locality Team  (see section 3)

Page 8



Calne Highways Working Group (CATG)

Report to Calne Area Board

Date of Meeting 8th March 2016

Title of Report Area Board Funding

1. Purpose of Report:

To ask Members to consider a recommendation from the Highways 
Working Group (CATG) relating to making additional contributions for a 
pedestrian crossing scheme at A4 Springfields School, Calne:

 To approve CATG allocation of £3,350 towards the balance of funding 
required for the implementation of this scheme.

 To consider allocation of £3,350 from the Area Board budget towards 
the balance of funding required for the implementation of this 
scheme.

2. Background 

2.1.The issue of safer road crossing arrangements at A4 adjacent to Springfields 
School, Calne was identified as a priority for the Highways Working Group at 
a meeting of the Calne Area Board and, partly in order to avoid duplicating or 
contradicting planned work at Springfields School, the issue remained low on 
the priority list until April 2014 at which point work began on collating survey 
information and feasibility studies.

2.2.The CATG reported to the Area Board on 9th December 2014 that a feasibility 
report had been completed which included pedestrian and vehicle counts. 
This suggested a formal crossing was not deemed appropriate at the 
location. The report stated that: ‘Taking into consideration the data collected, 
the site assessment, the crossing options available and the adopted Wiltshire 
Council practice for pedestrian crossings it is recommended that an 
enhanced uncontrolled crossing be provided within Zone A as close as is 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



practical to the busiest crossing location recorded during the pedestrian 
surveys. It is however noted that this would have to take account of the 
existing bus stop and shelter provision that exists in this area’. (See appendix 
A for full feasibility study).

2.3.The Area Board was also informed that such a scheme would cost 
approximately £7,000 and would need to be assessed by the Area Board as 
a potential priority scheme for 2015/16 alongside other potential schemes.

2.4.On 10th February 2015 the CATG reported to the Area Board that this was 
the only priority from 2014/15 not to be advanced in that financial year. It was 
noted that £3,000 was available in the current CATG budget and that, if the 
Area Board was to approve allocating £3,00
[...]
)

Ref Proposal Amount requested
4.1. Allocate additional funds towards A4 

Springfield School pedestrian crossing
£3,350 from Calne CATG 
budget

4.2. Allocate additional funds towards A4 
Springfield School pedestrian crossing

£3,350 from Calne Area 
Board budget.

4.3. The last meeting of the CATG (Highways Working Group) took place on 9th 
February 2016. At this meeting it was reported that detailed design was 
underway for this project and current plans were to undertake construction in 
2016/17 financial year. Officers had produced a new estimate based upon 
new rates of term contractor. The new price was £11,300 and represented a 
£4,300 increase in the amount initially allocated.

4.4. The Highways Working group discussed the scheme and reflected that it had 
been a priority for the Area Board for some considerable time. They 
discussed requesting a contribution from the Town Council but felt this was 
not appropriate as current requirements for parish councils to contribute 20% 
to schemes had not been introduced when this scheme was initially 
approved.

4.5. The group therefore agreed to recommend the Area Board approve an extra 
allocation of £2,150 from the CATG budget and to consider allocating an 
additional £2,150 from the Area Board capital budget. 

4.6. Following the meeting on 9th February, Highways officers have discovered 
an error in the new estimate. A final revised estimate and outline drawing 

Page 11



has been produced with a price of £13,700 (see appendix 2). This leaves a 
shortfall of £6,700. The Highways working group has asked that the 
recommendation from the CATG is revised to an additional £3,350 from the 
CATG budget and £3,350 from the Area Board capital budget.

Appendices

Appendix 1 – A4 Curzon Street, Calne Pedestrian Crossing Assessment

Appendix 2 – Outline Drawing, final estimate

No unpublished documents have been relied upon in the preparation of this report.

Report Author Jane Vaughan

Community Engagement Manager
[...]
ting bus

shelter to remain

LC

All road markings

shown to be

renewed

D
ia

g
 N

o
. 
1
0
0
3

D
ia

g
 N

o
. 
1
0
0
9

D
ia

g
 N

o
. 
1
0
0
4

D

i
a

g

 
N

o

.
 
1

0

0

4

D
ia

g
 N

o
. 
1
0
1
8
.1

Diag No. 1018.1

New footway

construction

Resurface existing

footway

Timber style bollards

Coloured surfacing

CATG

CALNE

SPRINGFIELD

PEDESTRIAN CROSSING

OUTLINE DRAWING

NOT TO SCALE
A2

AREABOARD/CALNE/2016 0

L/TRAFFICENGINEERING/

Wiltshire Council (100049050) 2016

DRAWING No.

FILE REF:

PROJECT:

SCALES:

DRAWING TITLE:

NOTES:

REVISION:

SHEET SIZE:

E

D

F

DESCRIPTIONCHECKDATE DRAWN APPRV

C

B

O

A

REV

DRAWING PURPOSE:

Traffic & Network Management

County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge

Wiltshire, BA14 8JD

Tel: 0300 4560100

Website: www.wiltshire.gov.uk

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright

and may lead to prosecution or Civil Proceedings.

This map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey material

with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the

Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office

  © Crown copyright.

ORIGINAL

OUTLINE DWG

Cost estimate =

£13,700

Estimate valid until

31st March 2017

P
age 27




	Agenda
	4 Area Board Funding
	appendix 1-  Councillor Led Initiative - Cllr Alan Hill

	5 Community Area Transport Group (CATG)
	CATG - appendix A_Springfield pedestrian crossing assessment report
	CATG - appendix B_Calne Springfield outline




Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 4

MINUTES
Meeting: CALNE AREA BOARD

Place: The Community Hub, 27 High Street, CALNE, SN11 0BS

Date: 8 March 2016

Start Time: 5:30pm

Finish Time: 6:03pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Natalie Heritage (Democratic Services Officer), on 01225 718062 or 
natalie.heritage@wiltshire.gov.uk   

Papers available on the Wiltshire Council website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Cllr Alan Hill (Vice Chairman), Cllr Howard Marshall, Cllr Tony Trotman and 
Cllr Glenis Ansell

Wiltshire Council Officers
Helen Bradley (Community Youth Officer), Natalie Heritage (Democratic Services 
Officer), Libby Beale (Senior Democratic Services Officer) and Jane Vaughan 
(Community Engagement Manager)

Total in attendance: 10

mailto:natalie.heritage@wiltshire.gov.uk
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 4

Agenda 
Item No.

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

1  Chairman's Welcome and Introductions

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the Calne Area Board.

2  Apologies for Absence

Apologies were received from Cllr Crisp. Cllr Hill chaired the meeting.

3  Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

4  Area Board Funding

Consideration was given to the 4 applications made to the Community Area 
Grants Scheme and the member-led initiative by Cllr Hill for £10,000. 

Jane Vaughan, Community Engagement Manager, provided background 
information to each application.  The application from Calne Bowls Club was for 
£800 for new benches. It was explained that the Bowls Club had raised money 
with the Town Council to establish their pavilion, however the Club now required 
support to purchase furniture. 

The application from Calne Salad Bowl was for £3013 to purchase furniture. It 
was explained that a large number of families visited the Bowl and would benefit 
from picnic tables. It was also proposed that a water fountain be built for young 
people using the Bowl; this was supported by Wessex Water. Councillors 
commented that a water fountain would encourage young people to drink water 
instead of fizzy drinks and agreed this would be a health benefit. 

Heddington Parish Council had applied for £5000 to purchase new play 
equipment for Heddington Recreation Group. The application had been 
submitted by a group of local families who were working with the Parish Council; 
the parent group had already organised a significant amount of fundraising. Cllr 
Hill noted the Parish Council would finance the maintenance of the project and 
that the Parish Council itself was committing £2000 to the project. It was 
explained that funding had to be drawn down within 12 months and then to be 
used within the following 3 months.

An application from Goatacre Village Hall was presented for £2000 to update 
flooring for the village hall. The Hall had been awarded a grant by the Board in 
2013, however it was noted that this application did not relate to the same part 
of the building. The Village Hall hoped that new flooring would attract new 
customers to hold events there.
Cllr Hill then introduced a member-led initiative for £10,000 for a ‘Virtual Hub’. 
The initiative was for digital information screens in various locations around the 



Page 3 of 4

community that would help to ensure information would be shared in the locality. 
The Councillor acknowledged that the application was more than the usual 
£5,000 available for councillor-led projects, however, he explained the 
application was an exceptional circumstance, because it could promote health 
and wellbeing in Calne in a variety of ways; for instance, raising awareness of 
air quality levels in the town. The Board agreed that the screens could also 
complement the Health and Wellbeing Campus development programme; 
promoting local events and the Local Youth Network, in turn this could 
encourage engagement, access to local services and reduce social isolation. 
The Community Youth Officer also advised that the Area Board had a legal duty 
to promote children’s services available locally and the screen would be a 
valuable tool to support this. Cllr Hill explained that the Community Area 
Partnership were supportive of the initiative and may allocate some funding for 
the project at a later date.

Jane Vaughan provided an update on the Town Council War Memorial project 
which received funding from the Area Board in 2014 to renovate the War 
Memorial. On 8 April 2014 the grant had been ratified; which had given the 
Town Council 12 months to drawn down the funding and then a further 3 months 
to spend the money. In October 2014 the funding had been drawn down, 
however, it had not yet been spent, due to further discussions on how young 
people were to be involved in the project. It was highlighted that, should the 
Town Council decide it still wished to spend the money, this would require 
formal permission from the Area Board. 

Councillors considered the applications as detailed above.

Resolved:

i. To award £800 to Calne Bowls Club to purchase benches
ii. To award £3013 to Calne Salad Bowl for furniture
iii. To award £5000 to Heddington Parish Council for Pennies for Play, 
subject to a £2,000 contribution from the Parish Council
iv. To award £2000 to Goatacre Village Hall to update the flooring
v. To award £10,000 for Cllr Hill’s member-led initiative for a ‘Virtual 
Hub’

To note the update on the status of a grant to the Town Council to fund 
War Memorial renovations.
 

5  Community Area Transport Group (CATG)

Cllr Hill introduced the application from the CATG to create a crossing near 
Springfield School; the issue had long been a local priority, following previous 
estimates for the work, Highways officers had recently confirmed that a final 
estimate for the project would be approximately £13,700; this would leave a 
£6,700 shortfall in funding needed to undertake the project.



Page 4 of 4

It was explained that the CATG had recommended to approve an additional 
£3350 from the CATG budget and £3350 from the Area Board budget. The 
Chairman explained that the CATG had sufficient funds within its budget to 
cover the full cost of the project and therefore proposed, seconded by Cllr 
Trotman, that the full £6700 required for the project be granted from the budget 
delegated to the CATG.

Resolved:

To support the crossing project at Springfield School and to grant £6700 
from the CATG budget to fund the project.

6  Urgent items

There were no urgent items.

7  Close

The next Area Board meeting would be held at 6:30 pm on 5 April 2016 at Corn 
Exchange, Calne Town Hall with refreshments available from 6:00 pm. 


